
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large 

print, audio or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

 

Date: Thursday 6 August 2020 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Virtual Meeting 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Alec Dubberley 

Service Manager Democratic Services 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne 

 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Gary Gregory 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 
 

 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 

As a result of legislation passed to enable remote meetings to take 
place during the COVID-19 emergency, this local authority meeting is 

being held remotely using conferencing software. This approach allows 
participants to not physically gather in a meeting room. In order to keep 

meetings open to the public, the live audio will be streamed at 
www.gedling.gov.uk and the video will be published after the meeting. 

 
Please note: this meeting will be audio and video recorded for live and 
subsequent broadcast via the Council's website (www.gedling.gov.uk) - 

at the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being recorded. 

 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the 

Data Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained 
in accordance with the Council’s published policy. 

 
For more information about how your personal data is collected and 

used please view our privacy notice 
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

    

1   Apologies for Absence. 
 

 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
July 2020. 
 

5 - 9 

 

3   Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

 

4   Arnold Market Place regeneration scheme 
 

 

 

5   Establish a budget for Re-opening The High Street Safely Project and 
agree an action plan 
 

11 - 15 

 Report of the Service Manager Economic Growth and Regeneration. 
 

 

 

6   Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2020/21 and Quarterly Treasury 
Activity Report for Quarter ended 30 June 2020 
 

17 - 35 

 Report of the Assistant Director – Finance. 
 

 

 

7   Quarterly (Q1) budget monitoring and virement report 
 

37 - 58 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team. 
 

 

 

8   Gedling Plan Quarter 1 2020/21 Report 
 

59 - 81 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team. 
 

 

 

9   Review of the Gedling Plan 2020-23 
 

83 - 90 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team. 
 

 

 



 

 
 

10   Annual report of the Senior Information Risk Owner 2019/20 
 

91 - 103 

 Report of the Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services. 
 

 

 

11   Forward Plan 
 

105 - 108 

 Report of the Service Manager Democratic Services. 
 

 

 

12   Any other items the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

 



 
 

MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 2 July 2020 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Gary Gregory 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Michael Payne 

Officers in Attendance: M Hill, M Avery, A Ball, H Barrington, J Davies, 
J Gray, C McCleary and D Wakelin 

 
8    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Payne. 
 

9    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 18 JUNE 2020  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

10    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

11    ANNUAL TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT 2019/20  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance introduced a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, seeking approval for the Annual Treasury 
Activity Report for referral to Council as required by regulations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the Annual Treasury Activity Report and refer it to Council 
for approval as required by the regulations. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

12    BUDGET OUTTURN AND BUDGET CARRY FORWARDS 2019-20  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, presenting the Budget Outturn and 
Budget Carry Forwards for 2019-20. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the Budget Outturn figures for 2019-20; 
 

2) Approve the movements in Earmarked Reserves and Provisions 
as detailed in paragraphs 2.4 and 2.5 of the report; 

3) Note the capital carry forwards approved by the Chief Financial 
Officer included in Appendix 6 to the report, being amounts not in 
excess of £50,000 and committed schemes above £50,000; and 

4) Refer to Council for approval: 

a) The capital carry forwards of £1,120,000 included in 
Appendix 6 to the report for non-committed schemes in 
excess of £50,000; 

b) The overall method of financing of the 2019-20 capital 
expenditure as set out in paragraph 3.4 of the report; 

c) The capital determinations regarding financing and debt 
provisions as set out in paragraph 3.5 of the report. 

 
13    GEDLING PLAN QUARTER 4 AND YEAR END PERFORMANCE 

REPORT  
 
The Acting Chief Executive delivered a presentation on year-end 
performance including key achievements delivered. 
 
The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
went on to highlight results from staff and resident surveys carried out 
during 2019. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the progress against the Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2019/20 Gedling Plan; and 

 
2) Request a further report to Cabinet setting out progress made in 

relation to unachieved performance targets highlighted in 
paragraph 2.6 of the report.  

 
 
 

Page 6



 

14    BUSINESS CONTINUITY POLICY  
 
The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report of the Health, Safety and Emergency Planning 
Officer, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking 
approval to formally adopt new business continuity arrangements.  
 
RESOLVED to: 

1) Approve the Business Continuity Policy at Appendix 1 to the 
report, to be applied to all service areas;  
 

2) Approve the Business Impact Assessment Guidance at Appendix 
2 to the report; 
 

3) Approve the Business Impact Assessment Template at Appendix 
3 to the report; 
 

4) Authorise the Director responsible for emergency planning and 
business continuity to approve future minor updates to the Policy 
as outlined in paragraph 2.5 of the report; 
 

5) Authorise the Health, Safety and Emergency Planning Officer to 
make amendments to the Business Impact Assessment 
templates and guidance to ensure they remain fit for purpose as 
outlined in paragraph 2.6 of the report; and 
 

6) Agree the Business continuity promotion proposal as outlined in 
paragraph 2.7 of the report. 

 
15    CARLTON SQUARE REGENERATION SCHEME  

 
The Service Manager Economic Growth and Regeneration introduced a 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating 
on the progress of the Carlton Square Improvement scheme and 
seeking approval for further progression of the project. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Thank officers for the recommendations and the work done so far 
in engaging with businesses; 
 

2) Approve the final scheme of improvement works for Carlton 
Square car park as shown at Appendix 4 to the report; 

 
3) Authorise the Chief Executive to submit an application for 

planning permission for the approved scheme at Carlton Square 
car park; 

 

Page 7



 

4) Delegate authority to the Service Manager of Economic Growth 
and Regeneration to make any minor amendments to the 
approved scheme as required during the planning application 
process;  

 
5) Approve the decrease in the total project budget from £600,000 to 

£450,000 to reflect that the Council is only delivering part of the 
overall comprehensive scheme in its ownership; 

 
6) Delegate authority to the Director of Organisational Development 

and Democratic Services to negotiate and enter into a legal 
agreement with BNP Paribas for the comprehensive development 
of Carlton Square, subject to the grant of planning permission and 
external funding being secured by the Council;  

 
7) Approve an additional and separate capital budget of £25,000 for 

the improvement works to the proposed service yard to be funded 
by a contribution from the Economic Development Reserve; and 

 
8) Note the progress to date, as set out in the report, and the 

intention to apply for funding for the works from the D2N2 LEP 
N2TC fund. 

 
16    GREATER NOTTINGHAM STRATEGIC PLAN GROWTH OPTIONS 

CONSULTATION  
 
The Service Manager Planning Policy introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval to 
commence consultation on the Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan 
Growth Options document. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan Growth Options 
document to allow a period of public representations; and 
 

2) Delegate authority to the Service Manager Planning Policy to 
make minor editing changes necessary to the Growth Options 
document prior to consultation. 

 
17    FORWARD PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Democratic 
Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

Page 8



 

18    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.30 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report to Cabinet  

 
Subject: Establish a budget for Re-opening The High Street Safely Project 

and agree an action plan 
 

Date: 6 August 2020 

Author: Service Manager Economic Growth and Regeneration 

Wards Affected:  Ernehale – with the potential to impact all wards 

Purpose:  

To obtain Cabinet approval to establish a budget for the re-opening high street 
safely project across the Borough’s town and local centres, funded through the 
recently announced ERDF’s re-opening high street safely fund.  

To seek approval of the implementation of the re-opening high street safely project 
and obtain the delegations as outlined in the recommendations to enable the project 
to be delivered. 

Key Decision 

This is not a key decision.  

 
 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

1) Cabinet approve the budget of £105,213 for the re-opening high 
street safely project, to be fully funded from ERDF funding. 

2) Cabinet delegate authority to the Service Manager for Economic 
Growth and Regeneration to implement the associated action plan 
(in Appendix A) subject to any necessary approvals or consents 
being obtained to enable implementation.  

 

1 Background 

Context  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



1.1 Councils across England have been awarded a share £50m of additional 
funding to support the safe reopening of high streets and other commercial 
areas. The funding allows local authorities to put in place measures to 
establish a safe trading environment for businesses and customers, 
particularly in high streets, through measures that extend to the end of 
March 2021. This funding comes on top of the Governments packages of 
support for business and workers during the economic emergency created 
by the Covid19 global pandemic.  

 

1.2 Expenditure for reimbursement under the grant will be eligible from 1st June 
and will be claimed back in arrears. The grants awarded will be available to 
access up until the end o
[...]
n & launch phased ‘Keep it Local’ campaign.  
o Develop & deliver a programme of low level key events and 

activities  
• Business support 

o independents, existing retailers 

Page 14



o business advisors posts  
o Information officer (support post) 
o EGR ongoing business support & review of economic 

indicators 
• Social distancing measures and public realm temporary 

improvements 
o Review & implement meaningful social distancing measures 

and floor markings, where appropriate. 
o Plan and re-order external spaces & activities e.g. pop up 

market stalls 
o Review access & control of use of key external spaces e.g. 

amendments to the TRO on Front Street in Arnold 
o Security measures in identified vulnerable areas 

 
2.3 Approval is being sought to establish a budget of £105,213 for the delivery 

of the re-opening high street safely project to be fully funded through ERDF 
funding (subject to a successful application).  
 

2.4 If approved, the final delivery plan will be implemented. Members are 
therefore asked to give the Service Manager for Economic Growth and 
Regeneration authority to implement the action plan at Appendix A) subject 
to any necessary approvals and consents being obtained where necessary, 
for example, considerations of facilitating outdoor pop ups for outside 
trading may be subject to separate approvals to permit use of the land in 
this way. Should more extensive changes be required Officers will come 
back to Cabinet with a revised scheme for approval. 

 

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 Not to set up the budget, but then the allocation of ERDF funding cannot be 
spent and the required interventions to re-open our high street safely will be 
not be delivered.  

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 The total cost of the project will be capped at the maximum allocation for 
ERDF (£105,213). Until the grant agreement is in place, there is a small 
amount of money (no more than a third of the funding) which is being spent, 
at risk.   

4
[...]
nding to any 
future changes in 
guidance and 
support.  

4 

Temporary public realm 
changes to ensure that 
reopening of local 
economies can be managed 
successfully and safely. 

 
 

 To design and implement physical interventions to 
support and create safe use of public spaces / 
market place, that exist outside of businesses or 
support the wider highstreets economy.  
 
 
 

 Review & implement meaningful 
social distancing measures where 
appropriate. To include pavement 
distance markings, hand sanitiser 
stations, signage and other non-
pharmaceutical interventions. 
 

 

£25,500 

 

 

P
age 22



ERDF Reopening High Streets Safely Fund  
Outline Grant Action Plan 
 

V.2 17th July 2020 

 
 To provide appropriate temporary improvements 

that promote the safe use of the public safes and 
instil confidence to shoppers. 

 

 To provide enhanced safety & security measures in 
response to CV-19 guidance and evolving health 
recommendations. 
 

 Plan and re-order external spaces & 
activities e.g. pop up spaces and 
external activities. 
 

 Review vehicle access, parking & 
control of use of key external spaces 
where potential conflicts or pinch 
points occur  e.g. amendments to 
the TRO Front Street in Arnold  
 

 To review and implement security 
measures in identified vulnerable 
areas.  
 

 To design and implement 
environmental improvements where 
appropriate to support the safe use 
of public spaces. Interventions to 
include raised planters, green 
barriers and other adaptations of 
street furniture and elements.  
 
 

 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2020/21 and Quarterly 

Treasury Activity Report for Quarter ended 30 June 2020 

Date: 6 August 2020 

Author: Assistant Director - Finance 

 

Wards Affected 

All 
 
Purpose 

To inform Members of the performance monitoring of the 2020/21 
Prudential Code Indicators, and to advise Members of the quarterly 
Treasury activity as required by the Treasury Management Strategy.  

 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendation 
 

That: 

1. Members note the report, together with the Treasury Activity 
Report 2020/21 for Quarter 1 at Appendix 1, and the 
Prudential and Treasury Indicator Monitoring 2020/21 for 
Quarter 1, at Appendix 2.  

 

 
 

1      Background 

1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to report on its Prudential Code indicators and treasury activity. This 
report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).  
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



1.2 For 2020/21 the minimum reporting requirements are that the Full Council 
should receive the following reports:  

 

 An annual Treasury Strategy in advance of the year (the TMSS, 
considered by Cabinet on 13 February 2020 and subsequently approved 
by Full Council on 5 March 2020); 

 A mid-year treasury update report; 

 An annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 
compared to the Strategy. 

 
In accordance with best practice, quarterly monitoring reports for treasury 
activity are provided to Members, and this exceeds the minimum requirements.  
 

1.3   The regulatory environment places responsibility on Members for the review 
and scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.  This report provides 
details of the position at 30 June 2020 and highlights compliance with the 
Council’s policies. 

 

2       Proposal 

2.1 Economic update  
 

UK - business surveys were initially optimistic for 2020 economic growth 
after a decisive election result in December 2019 settled the Brexit issue.  
However, the GDP statistics in January were disappointing at 0.0% growth, 
and since then, the whole world has changed as a result of the coronavirus 
pandemic. The growth
[...]
     Alternative Options 

An alternative option is to fail to present a quarterly Prudential Code 
Indicator Monitoring and Treasury Activity Report, however this would 
contravene the requirement of the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement (TMSS).  

 
4      Financial Implications  

 
No specific financial implications are attributable to this report. 

 
5      Legal Implications 
 

There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 

6      Equalities Implications 
 

There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 
 

7      Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 
 

 There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications 
arising from this report. 

 
 
 

Page 38



8      Appendices 
 

1. Treasury Activity Report 2020/21 for Quarter 1 (30 June 2020). 
2. Prudential and Treasury Indicator Monitoring 2020/21 for Quarter 1. 

 
9      Background Papers 

 

None identified. 

 
 

10    Reasons for Recommendation 
 

To comply with the requirements of the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement. 

 
 

 

 
Statutory Officer approval: 
 
Approved by: Chief Financial Officer 

Date: 28.07.20 

 

Approved by: Monitoring Officer 

Date:  28.07.20 

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT 2020/21 Appendix 1

For Quarter ended 30 June 2020

Position @ Loans Made Loans Repaid Position @

1 April 2020 During  Q1 During Q1 30 June 2020

£ £ £ £

Long Term Borrowing

PWLB 9,811,577 0 0 9,811,577

  Total Long Term Borrowing 9,811,577 0 0 9,811,577

Temporary Borrowing

Local Authorities 0 0 0 0

Central Government 0 0 0 0

Banks & Other Institutions 0 0 0 0

  Total Temporary Borrowing 0 0 0 0

TOTAL BORROWING 9,811,577 0 0 9,811,577

Long Term Investment

CCLA  LAPF Property Fund (1,000,000) 0 0 (1,000,000)

  Total Long Term Investment (1,000,000) 0 0 (1,000,000)

Short Term Investment

Aberdeen Standard MMF (3,840,000) (420,000) 260,000 
[...]
ied per counterparty of £3m AND to the 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to Cabinet 

Subject: Quarterly Budget Monitoring and Virement Report – Quarter 1 June 

2020 

Date:  6 August 2020 

Author: Senior Leadership Team 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide 

Purpose 

 To update Cabinet on the forecast outturn for Revenue and Capital Budgets 
for 2020/21.  The budgets include all approved carried forward amounts from 
the 2019/20 financial year. 

 To request approval from Cabinet for the changes to the budget as set out in 

this report. 

Key Decision 

This is a key decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are recommended to: 

 1)  approve the General Fund Budget virements set out in Appendix 1; 

 2) note the use of reserves and funds during quarter one as detailed in 

Appendix 2. 

1. Background 

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and 
performance management.  This is in line with accepted good practice. 
 

1.2 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against revenue 

and capital budgets, improvement activity and performance indicators have 

all been brought together and are now embedded in the way the Council 

works.  Whilst the budget and performance information is presented in 2 

separate reports, they are reported to Cabinet together and will appear on the 

same agenda. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



2. Proposal 

2.1 General Fund Revenue Budget Summary 

 The following table summarises the overall financial position of the General 

Fund Revenue Budget and the expected total spend for the year.  This 

information has been compiled using the best information made available to 

Financial Services by the relevant spending officers as at 30 June 2020.  The 

Council’s General Fund outturn is projected to be overspent by £420,600 and 

this is primarily due the budgetary implications arising from the Covid-19 

pandemic as detailed in paragraph 2.2.   

 Due to the significant uncer
[...]
fer support to vulnerable people have been compiled and shared with 
the Link Workers.  
 
Food Banks and Church Leaders - As part of the Covid-19 Humanitarian Response, the 
Council continued to work closely with local Foodbanks, establishing a local coordination role 
with them and local Church Leaders.  They have guided the Council throughout and provided 
advice on the systems used at the Richard Herrod Hub helping us consider the most 
appropriate approach to food parcelling, volunteers and distribution.  Likewise the two 

Page 79



14 
 

foodbanks in Netherfield and Carlton have been supported with additional food and items 
provided from the Hub. 
Arnold Food Bank has offered great support by providing parcels to the Hub in the first couple of 
weekends.  Since then there have been swaps of items between the Hub & Arnold Food Bank 
whenever stocks have run low.   
 
The Council received a grant allocation of £54,182 from Government.  It used a proportion of 
this to allocate a grant to local foodbanks in the Borough.  Arnold, Carlton, Netherfield and 
Gedling foodbanks all received £2,000 each.  A further £2,000 grant was also issued to 
Sharewear and St. George’s Centre in Netherfield to support their local Humanitarian effort, 
offering supplies and hot food to those most in need. 

 
 

Page 80



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Gedling Plan Quarter 1 2020/21 Report 

Date: 6 August 2020 

Author: Senior Leadership Team 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide  

Purpose 

To inform Cabinet in summary of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2020-23 Gedling Plan at the end of 2020/21 quarter 1. 
 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT: 

The progress against the Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators in the 2020-23 
Gedling Plan for the end of 2020/21 quarter 1 be noted. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and performance 
management.  Thi
[...]
ng Plan 2020-23 be noted; 

2. The amendments to actions as set out in the report be approved; and 

3. The amendments to performance indicators as set out in Appendix 1 
be approved. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 In June 2020, Cabinet approved the Reset Strategy and agreed that the 
Gedling Plan priorities and actions be reviewed in light of the 
consequences of Covid-19. 
 

1.2 It was recognised that although the Plan was only a few months old, it is 
clear that the global, national and most importantly local context is very 

Page 91

Agenda Item 9



different. It was therefore proposed that a review of the Gedling Plan 
should be carried out as a priority to ensure that it remains fit for purpose 
and recognises the new work streams to deliver the Reset Strategy set 
out in the report to Cabinet in June. It was noted that actions in the 
Gedling Plan which will influence successful recovery will need to be 
prioritised whilst other projects may need to be delivered in different 
ways or re-profiled to future years.  
 

1.3 As Cabinet is aware, the Gedling Plan 2020-23 was approved by 
Cabinet in February 2020 and Council in March 2020 immediately prior 
to Covid-19 having significant impact. It was developed over a number of 
months based on updated datasets and analysis of the strengths, 
weaknesses, opportunities and threats (‘SWOT’) of both the Borough 
and the Council.  The Plan set an ambitious vision for the borough and a 
3-year action plan based around the following 5 priorities: 
 
• Cohesive, Diverse and Safe Communities  
• High Performing Council 
• Vibrant Economy 
• Sustainable Environment  
• Healthy Lifestyles 
 

2 Proposal 

 Gedling Plan priorities 

2.1 Following review of the Gedling Plan 2020-23, it is considered that the 
above 5 priorities and objectives which underpin them remain fit for 
purpose and it is proposed that no changes are made. 
 

 Actions 

2.2 As Cabinet is aware the Gedling Plan 2020-23 sets out a 3 year action 
plan with m
[...]
cil has robust cyber security arrangements in place and it is crucial 
that these are not only maintained but also continue to evolve to meet the 
cyber security challenges of today, and tomorrow. The incidents have 
demonstrated that robust security measures are in place to protect the 
council underpinned by robust processes and officer capability to deal with 
this type of unexpected event. However, the Council cannot stand still: 
continuous improvement needs to be made and cyber security must remain 
a priority. 
 

10.3 Information governance is a corporate responsibility and should not be seen 
as simply the responsibility of the Senior Information Risk Officer, ICT team 
or Data Protection Officer. Reporting to Senior Leadership Team particularly 
in respect of the workload on ICT, patching situation and breaches and 
incidents reported, has improved during 2019/20 which has strengthened 
Senior Leadership Team oversight and ensured there is wider sharing and 
understanding of the challenges and solutions at a strategic level.  
 

10.4 Pressure and demand on ICT continues to grow, which presents a risk to 
maintaining appropriate security arrangements. However a resource 
development bid for an additional IT Technical Officer to support the delivery 
of key digital projects and ensure that the robustness of cyber system 

Page 110



security processes are maintained, was approved by Budget Council in 
March. This additional capacity will mitigate that risk. Unfortunately the 
recruitment process was delayed at the end of 2019/20 due to the Covid-19 
pandemic, but will be progressed in 2020/21. 

 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 

 
Subject: Forward Plan 

Date:  6 August 2020 

Author: Service Manager, Democratic Services 

 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide. 

Purpose 

To present the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision. 

Background 

1 The 
[...]
itional Calverton Business Units and 
required permissions 

10 Sep 2020 
Cabinet 
 

Jeffery Kenyon, 
Economic Growth 
Manager 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Growth and 
Regeneration 

Part exempt 
This report will contain 
financial information 
relating to the cost and 
operation of the new units 
as well as the sources of 
funding that will be used. 
 
Yes 
 

P
age 116


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2020.
	5 Establish a budget for Re-opening The High Street Safely Project and agree an action plan
	Enc. 2 for Establish a budget for Re-opening The High Street Safely Project and agree an action

	6 Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2020/21 and Quarterly Treasury Activity Report for Quarter ended 30 June 2020
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Quarterly (Q1) budget monitoring and virement report
	Appendix 1 Varaince Analysis - RQBC
	Appendix 2 Virements

	8 Gedling Plan Quarter 1 2020/21 Report
	Enc. 1 for Gedling Plan Quarter 1 2020/21 Report

	9 Review of the Gedling Plan 2020-23
	Enc. 2 for Review of the Gedling Plan 2020-23

	10 Annual report of the Senior Information Risk Owner 2019/20
	Enc. 2 for Annual report of the Senior Information Risk Owner 2019/20

	11 Forward Plan
	$$Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 6 August 2020 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Gary Gregory 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Officers in Attendance: M Hill, M Avery, A Ball, H Barrington, J Davies and 
A Dubberley 

 
19    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
None received.  
 

20    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 2 JULY 2020.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

21    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

22    ARNOLD MARKET PLACE REGENERATION SCHEME  
 
The Service Manager Economic Growth and Regeneration introduced a 
report which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating 
members on the progress of the Arnold Market Place redevelopment 
project as well as seeking delegated authority to enable the project to be 
progressed. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the final redevelopment scheme for Arnold Market Place 
as shown at Appendix B to the report, subject to budget approval 
and any necessary planning permissions being obtained; 

 



 

2) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, to submit an application for planning 
permission for the approved scheme at Arnold Market Place; 

 
3) Delegate authority to the Service Manager for Economic Growth 

and Regeneration to make any minor amendments to the 
approved scheme, in consultation with the Leader of the Council 
and Portfolio Holder for Growth and Regeneration, as required 
during the planning application process; 

 
4) Recommend to Council the establishment of the additional capital 

budget of £1,566,700 as an addition to the 2021/22 capital 
programme for the redevelopment of the Arnold Market Place 
funded by:  

 
a) £255,000 from the earmarked Business Rates Pool 

Revenue Reserve which is set aside for investment in 
economic regeneration projects; and  

 
b) £1,311,700 to be financed by prudential borrowing; 

 
5) Approve the use of the earmarked Economic Development 

Reserve to fund the estimated year 1 revenue subsidy of the 
scheme of £126,500, as detailed in paragraph 4.3.8 of the report; 

 
6) Agree the amendment to the Prudential Indicators for 2021/22 as 

detailed in Appendix E and refer it to Council for approval; and 
 

7) Note the progress to date, as set out in the report, and the 
intention to meet the funder’s requirements for the land purchase 
from the D2N2 LEP N2TC fund. 

 
23    ESTABLISH A BUDGET FOR RE-OPENING THE HIGH STREET 

SAFELY PROJECT AND AGREE AN ACTION PLAN  
 
The Service Manager Economic Growth and Regeneration introduced a 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking 
approval to establish the budget and associated permissions for the re-
opening high street safely project across the Borough’s town and local 
centres. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the budget of £105,213 for the re-opening high street 
safely project, to be fully funded from the European Regional 
Development Fund grant; and 

 
2) Delegate authority to the Service Manager for Economic Growth 

and Regeneration to implement the associated action plan, at 



 

Appendix A to the report, subject to any necessary approvals or 
consents being obtained to enable implementation. 

 
24    PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATOR MONITORING 2020/21 AND 

QUARTERLY TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT FOR QUARTER 
ENDED 30 JUNE 2020  
 
The Assistant Director Finance introduced a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting informing Members of performance 
monitoring of the 2020/21 Prudential Code Indicators, and advising 
members of the quarterly treasury activity as required by the Treasury 
Management Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED to:  
 
Note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report 2020/21 for 
Quarter 1 at Appendix 1 to the report, and the Prudential and Treasury 
Indicator Monitoring 2020/21 for Quarter 1, at Appendix 2 to the report. 
 

25    QUARTERLY (Q1) BUDGET MONITORING AND VIREMENT 
REPORT  
 
The Assistant Director Finance introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, updating Members on the forecast 
outturn for Revenue and Capital Budgets for 2020/21 as well as seeking 
approval for budget virements set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the General Fund Budget virements set out in Appendix 
1 to the report; and 

 
2) Note the use of reserves and funds during quarter one as detailed 

in Appendix 2 to the report. 
 

26    GEDLING PLAN QUARTER 1 2020/21 REPORT  
 
The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, summarising performance against the Gedling Plan for the 1st 
quarter of 2020/21 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note progress against Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators 
in the 2020-23 Gedling Plan as at the end of quarter 1 for 2020/21. 
 

27    REVIEW OF THE GEDLING PLAN 2020-23  
 



 

The Chief Executive introduced a report updating Members on the 
review of the Gedling Plan 2020-23 seeking approval for a number of 
amendments. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the review of the Gedling Plan 2020-23; 
 

2) Approve amendments to actions as set out in the report be; and 
 

3) Approve amendments to performance indicators as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
28    ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SENIOR INFORMATION RISK OWNER 

2019/20  
 
The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, presenting the Senior Information Risk Owner Annual report 
2019/20. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the annual report of the Senior Information Risk Owner 2019/20. 
 

29    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Democratic 
Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 
 
Following a question from the Leader, the Chief Executive advised that 
the former disused mineral railway line between Netherfield and Gedling 
Country Park was still the subject of exploratory work to assess whether 
it could be brought back into use. This would be the subject of a future 
report to Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

30    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 4.20 pm 
 
 



 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


